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1. quinolone derivative/

2. 4 quinolone derivative/

3. quinolones.tw.

4. fluoroquinolones.tw.

5. nalidixic acid/

6. nalidixic acid.tw.

7. cinoxacin/

8. cinoxacin.tw.

9. flumequine/

10. flumequine.tw.

11. oxolinic acid/

12. oxolinic acid.tw.

13. piromidic acid/

14. piromidic acid.tw.

15. rosoxacin/

16. rosoxacin.tw.

17. lomefloxacin/

18. lomefloxacin.tw.

19. norfloxacin/

20. norfloxacin.tw.

21. enoxacin/

22. enoxacin.tw.

23. ciprofloxacin/

24. ciprofloxacin.tw.

25. ofloxacin/

26. ofloxacin.tw.

27. fleroxacin/

28. fleroxacin.tw.

29. pefloxacin/

30. pefloxacin.tw.

31. rufloxacin/

32. rufloxacin.tw.

33. levofloxacin/

34. levofloxacin.tw.

35. sparfloxacin/

36. sparfloxacin.tw.

37. temafloxacin/

38. temafloxacin.tw.

39. grepafloxacin/

40. grepafloxacin.tw.

41. balofloxacin/

42. balofloxacin.tw.

43. pazufloxacin/

44. pazufloxacin.tw.

45. tosufloxacin/

46. tosufloxacin.tw.

47. moxifloxacin/

48. moxifloxacin.tw.

49. gemifloxacin/

50. gemifloxacin.tw.

51. trovafloxacin/

52. trovafloxacin.tw.

53. gatifloxacin/

54. gatifloxacin.tw.

55. clinafloxacin/

56. clinafloxacin.tw.

57. garenoxacin/

58. garenoxacin.tw.

59. sitafloxacin/

60. sitafloxacin.tw.

61. prulifloxacin/

62. prulifloxacin.tw.

63. finafloxacin/

64. finafloxacin.tw.

65. or/1-64

66. Aripiprazole.tw.

67. 65 not 66

68. (ae or co or de).fs. or (safe or safety or side effect* or undesirable effect* or treatment emergent or tolerability or toxicity or adrs or (adverse adj2 (effect or effects or reaction or reactions or event or events or outcome or outcomes))).ti,ab.

69. liver failure/

70. liver failure.tw.

71. hepatic failure.tw.

72. liver insufficiency.tw.

73. hepatic insufficiency.tw.

74. liver dysfunction/

75. liver dysfunction.tw.

76. hepatic dysfunction.tw.

77. acute liver failure/

78. acute liver failure.tw.

79. acute hepatic failure.tw.

80. fulminant hepatic failure/

81. fulminant hepatic failure.tw.

82. fulminant liver failure.tw.

83. severe hepatic impairment/

84. severe hepatic impairment.tw.

85. severe liver impairment.tw.

86. or/69-85

87. Clinical trial/

88. Randomized controlled trial/

89. Randomization/

90. Double blind procedure/

91. Crossover procedure/

92. Placebo/

93. Randomi?ed controlled trial$.tw.

94. Rct.tw.

95. Random allocation.tw.

96. Randomly allocated.tw.

97. Allocated randomly.tw.

98. (allocated adj2 random).tw.

99. Single blind$.tw.

100. Double blind$.tw.

101. ((treble or triple) adj blind$).tw.

102. Placebo$.tw.

103. Prospective study/

104. or/87-103

105. Case study/

106. Case report.tw.

107. Abstract report/ or letter/

108. or/105-107

109. 104 not 108

110. 67 and 68

111. 67 and 68 and 86

112. 67 and 86

113. 67 and 86 and 109

114. 67 and 68 and 86 and 109

Cochrane Central Register of Controlled Trials

1. Quinolones/

2. quinolones.tw.

3. 4-Quinolones/

4. 4-quinolones.tw.

5. Fluoroquinolones/

6. fluoroquinolones.tw.

7. Nalidixic acid/

8. nalidixic acid.tw.

9. Cinoxacin/

10. cinoxacin.tw.

11. flumequine.tw.

12. Oxolinic acid/

13. oxolinic acid.tw.

14. Piromidic acid/

15. piromidic acid.tw.

16. rosoxacin.tw.

17. lomefloxacin.tw.

18. Norfloxacin/

19. norfloxacin.tw.

20. Enoxacin/

21. enoxacin.tw.

22. Ciprofloxacin/

23. ciprofloxacin.tw.

24. Ofloxacin/

25. ofloxacin.tw.

26. Fleroxacin/

27. fleroxacin.tw.

28. Pefloxacin/

29. pefloxacin.tw.

30. rufloxacin.tw.

31. Levofloxacin/

32. levofloxacin.tw.

33. sparfloxacin.tw.

34. temafloxacin.tw.

35. grepafloxacin.tw.

36. balofloxacin.tw.

37. pazufloxacin.tw.

38. tosufloxacin.tw.

39. moxifloxacin.tw.

40. gemifloxacin.tw.

41. trovafloxacin.tw.

42. gatifloxacin.tw.

43. clinafloxacin.tw.

44. garenoxacin.tw.

45. sitafloxacin.tw.

46. prulifloxacin.tw.

47. finafloxacin.tw.

48. or/1-47

49. aripiprazole.tw.

50. 48 not 49

51. Liver Failure/

52. liver failure.tw.

53. hepatic failure.tw.

54. Liver Failure, Acute/

55. acute liver failure.tw.

56. acute hepatic failure.tw.

57. fulminant liver failure.tw.

58. fulminant hepatic failure.tw.

59. severe liver impairment.tw.

60. severe hepatic impairment.tw.

61. liver necrosis.tw.

62. hepatic necrosis.tw.

63. Hepatic Insufficiency/

64. hepatic insufficiency.tw.

65. liver insufficiency.tw.

66. liver dysfunction.tw.

67. hepatic dysfunction.tw.

68. or/51-67

69. 50 and 68

CINAHL (Cumulative Index to Nursing and Allied Health Literature)

1. (MM "Antiinfective Agents, Quinolone+") OR "quinolones" 

2. (MM "Antiinfective Agents, Fluoroquinolone+") OR "fluoroquinolones" 
3. "nalidixic acid" 
4. (MM "Cinoxacin") OR "cinoxacin" 
5. "flumequine" 
6. "oxolinic acid" 
7. "piromidic acid" 
8. "rosoxacin" 
9. "lomefloxacin" 
10. (MM "Norfloxacin") OR "norfloxacin" 
11. (MM "Enoxacin") OR "enoxacin" 
12. (MM "Ciprofloxacin") OR "ciprofloxacin" 
13. (MM "Ofloxacin") OR "ofloxacin" 
14. "fleroxacin" 
15. "pefloxacin" 
16. "rufloxacin" 
17. "levofloxacin" 
18. "sparfloxacin" 
19. "temafloxacin" 
20. "grepafloxacin" 
21. "balofloxacin" 
22. "pazufloxacin" 
23. "tosufloxacin" 
24. "moxifloxacin" 
25. "gemifloxacin" 
26. (MM "Trovafloxacin+") OR "trovafloxacin" 
27. (MM "Alatrofloxacin") 
28. "gatifloxacin" 
29. "clinafloxacin" 
30. "garenoxacin" 
31. "sitafloxacin" 
32. "prulifloxacin" 
33. "finafloxacin" 
34. S1 OR S2 OR S3 OR S4 OR S5 OR S6 OR S7 OR S8 OR S9 OR S10 OR S11 OR S12 OR S13 OR S14 OR S15 OR S16 OR S17 OR S18 OR S19 OR S20 OR S21 OR S22 OR S23 OR S24 OR S25 OR S26 OR S27 OR S28 OR S29 OR S30 OR S31 OR S32 OR S33 
35. (MM "Liver Failure+") OR "liver failure" 
36. (MM "Liver Failure, Acute+") OR "acute liver failure" 
37. "liver dysfunction" 
38. "liver impairment" 
39. S35 OR S36 OR S37 OR S38 
40. S34 AND S39 
41. S34 AND S39 AND S51
Other sources

Other sources include: World Health Organization Clinical Trials Registry (ICTRN), United States Clinical Trials Database (ClinicalTrials.gov). Additionally, major grey literature sources were searched including international conference proceedings, drug review networks and databases of pharmaceutical companies for ongoing or unpublished studies. Names of the individual quinolone antibiotics were the only terms used to search these resources to ensure inclusivity of all possible studies that examined quinolones for all outcomes including those other than the outcome of interest for this current review.
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Characteristics of included studies
Supplementary Material II: Included studies
Leophonte 2004

Study characteristics

	Trial
	Study
	Leophonte, P., File, T., & Feldman, C. (2004). Gemifloxacin once daily for 7 days compared to amoxicillin/clavulanic acid thrice daily for 10 days for the treatment of community-acquired pneumonia of suspected pneumococcal origin. Respir Med, 98(8), 708-720. [Other: 0954-6111]

	
	Year
	September 1998 - July 1999

	
	Design
	multicenter, double-blind, randomized, active controlled, parallel-group trial

	
	Country
	102 centers in France, Poland and South Africa.

	
	Funding
	NR

	Tested quinolone antibiotic 
	Quinolone 
	Gemifloxacin

	
	Dose 
	320 mg

	
	Route 
	oral

	
	Frequency 
	once/day

	
	Duration 
	7 days

	Control 
	Type  
	antibiotic

	
	Name  
	amoxicillin/clavulanic acid

	
	Dose 
	1 g/125 mg 

	
	Route 
	oral

	
	Frequency 
	3 times/ day

	
	Duration 
	10 days

	Participant 
	Sample size (completed/ original)
	254 patients completed the study: 

· Gemifloxacin gp:134/167
· Amoxicillin/clavulanate gp: 120/153

	
	characteristics
	Patients => 18 years diagnosed with bacterial community acquired pneumonia (CAP), with fever and at least two of the following signs and symptoms: new or increased cough, purulent sputum or a change in sputum characteristics, rales and/or evidence of pulmonary consolidation, or dyspnea.

	
	Age (yrs.)
	Gemifloxacin:

· Mean (sd): 53.3 (20.4)

· Range 18–97 

Amoxicillin/clavulanate: 

· Mean (sd): 55.3 (19.8)

· Range: 18–86

	
	Sex
	· Gemifloxacin: male 107 (64.1%)
· amoxicillin/clavulanate: male 96 (62.7%)

	
	Race 
	· Gemifloxacin: Caucasian: 138 (82.6%)

· Amoxicillin/clavulanate: Caucasian 120 (78.4%)

	Exclusion
	Current condition
	· Allergy or severe adverse reactions to carboxyquinolone derivatives, penicillin or other beta-lactam derivatives; pregnancy or lactating

· History of tendonitis with fluoroquinolones; phenylketonuria or sensitivity to aspartame; severe respiratory tract infections requiring parenteral antimicrobial therapy; pretherapy 

· Patients with hospital-acquired or aspiration pneumonia; patients with localized bronchial obstruction or a history of post-obstructive pneumonia

· Patients with cystic fibrosis, active tuberculosis, bronchiectasis, or active pulmonary malignancies or any other complicating infection or disease that would compromise treatment evaluation of the study medication

· Evidence of significant liver or renal impairment

· Concomitant antibacterial agent with a spectrum of activity similar to the study drugs

· History of immunocompromising condition

· Concomitant sucralfate, probenecid or systemic steroids

· Previous therapy with a systemic antibiotic for more than 24 h prior to enrollment.

	
	Prior liver conditions
	No history of significant liver impairment

	
	Diabetes
	NR

	
	Alcohol abuse
	NR

	Follow-up 
	Range
	24-30 days

	Main result(s)
	
	Hepatocellular damage: 

· Gemifloxacin group: 1 (1%)

· Amoxicillin/ clavulanate group: 2 (1%)

	Authors’ reported conclusion
	
	Gemifloxacin is well tolerated and is an effective alternative to amoxicillin/clavulanate and offers a more convenient dosing regimen

	Authors’ comments 
	
	· Premature discontinuation: mainly due to adverse events (gemifloxacin: 9.6%; amoxicillin/clavulanate: 9.8%). 

· Poor compliance, ambiguous clinical outcome, or meeting exclusion criteria; a further 71 patients (39 gemifloxacin; 32 amoxicillin/clavulanate)

· A total of 185 patients (95 in the gemifloxacin group and 90 in the amoxicillin/clavulanate group) were excluded from the Bacteriology ITT population as they did not have at least one respiratory pathogen identified at screening. 

· 135 patients (72 in the gemifloxacin group and 63 patients in the amoxicillin/clavulanate group comprised the Bacteriology ITT population. 

· 103 patients with a pre-therapy organism identified at pre-therapy were valid for the efficacy analysis (54 in the gemifloxacin group, 49 in the amoxicillin/clavulanate group). These patients comprise the Bacteriology PP population. 


Risk of bias table

	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	Comment: Insufficient information to permit judgement of ‘Low risk’ or ‘High risk’.

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	Comment: Insufficient information to permit judgement of ‘Low risk’ or ‘High risk’.

	Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias)
	Low risk
	Quote: "double-blind, randomized, active controlled, parallel-group trial"
Comment: Probably done

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Low risk
	Quote: "double-blind, randomized, active controlled, parallel-group trial"
Comment: Probably done

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	Gemifloxacin gp
· 168 participants were randomized to this group

· 167 participants (99%) comprised the intent-to-treat (ITT) population

· 1 participant did not receive the first dose and was excluded from the ITT population

· 134 participants completed the study

· 9.6% of participants have prematurely discontinued the trial due to adverse reactions

· Additional 39 participants were excluded from the Clinical PP population as a result of poor compliance with the study medication or visits, treatment with another systemic antibiotic for concurrent illnesses, or an undeterminable clinical outcome

· 95 participants were excluded from the Bacteriology ITT population as they did not have at least one respiratory pathogen identified at screening

· The remaining 72 participants comprised the Bacteriology ITT population

· 54 participants with a pre-therapy identified organism comprised the Bacteriology PP population and were valid for the efficacy analysis. Exclusion from this analysis was determined by the same reasons mentioned with the clinical PP analysis.

Amoxicillin/clavulanate group
· 156 participants were randomized to this group

· 153 participants (98%) comprised the intent-to-treat (ITT) population

· 3 participants did not receive the first dose and was excluded from the ITT population

· 120 participants completed the study

· 9.8% of participants have prematurely discontinued the trial due to adverse reactions

· Additional 32 participants were excluded from the Clinical PP population

· 90 participants were excluded from the Bacteriology ITT population

· The remaining 63 participants comprised the Bacteriology ITT population

· 49 participants with a pre-therapy identified organism comprised the Bacteriology PP population

Comment: Probably no loss of outcome data

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Unclear risk
	Insufficient information to permit judgement of ‘Low risk’ or ‘High risk’.

	Other bias
	Unclear risk
	


NCT00492726 2007

Study characteristics

	Trial
	Study
	Original Record: 

NCT00492726. (2007). A prospective, randomized, double-dummy, double-blind, multicenter trial comparing the safety and efficacy of intravenous (IV) moxifloxacin 400 mg IV QD 24 hours to that of ertapenem 1.0 g IV QD 24 hours for 5 to 14 days for the treatment of subjects with complicated intra-abdominal infections (PROMISE study). In Therapy of Complicated Intra-Abdominal Infections With Moxifloxacin or Ertapenem. [Other: Trial ID: 11976]

Publications reporting on this study

De Waele, J.; Tellado, J.; Alder, J.; Reimnitz, P.; Jensen, M.; Hampel, B.; Arvis, P. Randomised clinical trial of moxifloxacin versus ertapenem in complicated intra-abdominal infections: results of the PROMISE study. International Journal of Antimicrobial Agents 2013;41(1):57-64.

	
	Year
	2007

	
	Design
	Prospective, randomised, double-dummy, double-blind, multicenter, non-inferiority study

	
	Country
	52 centers in Argentina, Belgium, Bulgaria, Estonia, France, Germany, Greece, Israel, Latvia, Lithuania, Romania, Russia, South Africa, and Spain

	
	Funding
	Bayer HealthCare AG

	Tested quinolone antibiotic 
	Quinolone
	Moxifloxacin (Avelox®, BAY12-8039) 

	
	Dose 
	400 mg once daily

	
	Route 
	Intravenous 

	
	Frequency 
	Participants received placebo for 30 min immediately followed by moxifloxacin 400 mg in 250 mL over 60 min every 24 h

	
	Duration 
	5–14 days

	Control 
	Type  
	Antibiotic 

	
	Name  
	Ertapenem

	
	Dose 
	1 gm once daily 

	
	Route 
	Intravenous 

	
	Frequency 
	Participants received ertapenem 1.0 gm in 50 mL over 30 min followed by placebo for 60 min every 24 h

	
	Duration 
	5–14 days

	Participant 
	Total sample size
	· Moxifloxacin:408/430

· Ertapenem: 380/394

	
	characteristics
	Patients who are≥18 years with a confirmed or suspected complicated intraabdominal infections (cIAI requiring surgery and parenteral antibiotic therapy

	
	Age (yrs.)
	· Moxifloxacin: 46.7 (17.8)

· Ertapenem: 46.1 (17.7)

	
	Sex
	· Moxifloxacin: male: 218 (61.9 %) 
· Ertapenem: male: 231 (66.6 %)

	
	Race 
	· Not reported

	Exclusion
	Current condition
	· hypersensitivity to study drugs, pregnancy or breastfeeding, fluoroquinolone-related tendon disorder, clinically relevant cardiac conditions or QT interval prolonging drugs, severe hepatic insufficiency (Child–Pugh C), creatinine clearance ≤30 mL/min/1.73 m2, need for other systemic antibacterial therapy or use for >24 h within 7 days prior to randomisation, indwelling peritoneal catheter or vascular shunt, pre-existing ascites and presumed spontaneous bacterial peritonitis, perforation of the stomach or duodenum (duration <24 h), small or large bowel perforation due to trauma lasting <12 h, all pancreatic processes or an IAI secondary to pancreatitis, liver or splenic abscess, transmural bowel ischaemia or necrosis without perforation or established peritonitis or abscess, non-perforated cholecystitis, acute cholangitis, non-perforated appendicitis, requirement for antibiotic irrigations of the abdominal cavity or surgical wound, treatment with ‘open abdomen’ or marsupialisation, or multiple planned relaparotomies, infections of the female genital tract, perinephric infections, septic shock requiring vasopressors (>12 h), 

· Known underlying fatal disease (death expected within 6 months), immunological compromise (including drug-induced), and body mass index ≥45 kg/m2.

	
	Prior liver conditions
	No history of severe hepatic insufficiency (Child–Pugh C)

	
	Diabetes
	Not reported

	
	Alcohol abuse
	Not reported

	Follow-up 
	Range
	21-28 days after end of treatment

	Main result(s)
	
	Acute liver failure:

· Moxifloxacin:1 (0.25%)

· Ertapenem: 0 (0.0%)

	Authors’ reported conclusion
	
	Hepatotoxicity and cardiac toxicity were not observed with either moxifloxacin or ertapenem therapy.

	Comments 
	
	Publication reporting on study (De Waele 2013) did not report on the incidence of 1 case of acute liver failure and 1 case of portal vein thrombosis (as documented on the trial record on ClinicalTrials.Gov)


Risk of bias table

	Bias
	Authors' judgement
	Support for judgement

	Random sequence generation (selection bias)
	Low risk
	Quote: "The randomisation code was generated by the Department of Biometry at Bayer HealthCare AG. Investigators called an interactive voice response system for treatment group assignment."
Comment: Probably done

	Allocation concealment (selection bias)
	Unclear risk
	Insufficient information to permit judgement of ‘Low risk’ or ‘High risk’.

	Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias)
	Low risk
	Quote:"randomized, double-dummy, double-blind, multicenter, non-inferiority study"
Comment: probably done

	Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias)
	Low risk
	Quote:"randomized, double-dummy, double-blind, multicenter, non-inferiority study"
Comment: probably done

	Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)
	Low risk
	Moxifloxacin group: 410 started the trial, 387 continued until end of treatment, and 360 completed the follow up. Participants who did not complete the treatment in the moxifloxacin gp were 50/410: adverse event (10), death (7), lack of efficacy (0), lost to follow-up (27), physician decision (0), withdrawal by subject (6), and non-compliance with study medication (0).
Control group: 394 started the trial, 377 continued until end of treatment, and 358 completed the follow up. Participants who did not complete the treatment in the moxifloxacin gp were 36/394: adverse event (6), death (2), lack of efficacy (2), lost to follow-up (19), physician decision (1), withdrawal by subject (3), and non-compliance with study medication (3).

Comment: Probably no loss of outcome data.

	Selective reporting (reporting bias)
	Unclear risk
	Insufficient information to permit judgement of ‘Low risk’ or ‘High risk’.

	Other bias
	Unclear risk
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Supplementary Material III: Reasons for study exclusion
(Sorted by reason for exclusion)
	Case Report

	1. Airey 2003 

	2. Alan 2011 

	3. Alcalde 1995 

	4. Alegre 1990 

	5. Amitrano 1992 

	6. Assy 2007 

	7. Barcena 2005 

	8. Bataille 2002 

	9. Bhagirath 2008 

	10. Bjornsson 2000 

	11. Blum 1991 

	12. Bussieres 1995 

	13. Carrascosa 2009 

	14. Chen 2000 

	15. Cheung 2004 

	16. Çoban 2005 

	17. Coelho 2011 

	18. Coleman 2002 

	19. Colucci 2012 

	20. Contreras 2001 

	21. Davoren 1993 

	22. Elliott 2016 

	23. Figueira-Coelho 2010 

	24. Franco 2009 

	25. Fuchs 1994 

	26. Garcia 2014 

	27. Garcia-Aparicio 2010 

	28. Gauffre 1997 

	29. Goertz 2010 

	30. Goetz 2003 

	31. Gonzalez 2000 

	32. Grassmick 1992 

	33. Gulen 2015 

	34. Hautekeete 1995a 

	35. Heluwaert 2003 

	36. Henann 2001 

	37. Hofer 1992 

	38. Hsu 2014 

	39. Idilman 2006 

	40. Karim 2001 

	41. Khan 2006 

	42. Kilincalp 2012

	43. Lazarczyk 2001 

	44. Lee 2015 

	45. Levine 2014 

	46. Li 2015 

	47. Lopez-Navidad 1990 

	48. Lucena 2000 

	49. Marra 2004 

	50. Miftode 2008 

	51. Mitra 2009 

	52. Nicholson 2002 

	53. Nisly 2007 

	54. Nori 2004 

	55. Odeh 1992 

	56. Palmero 2013 

	57. Pubill-Fondevila 2013 

	58. Puerto 2010 

	59. Rached-Mohassel 1974 

	60. Ravenscroft 2005 

	61. Ridzon 1997 

	62. Roberts 2011 

	63. Romero-Gomez 1999 

	64. Scherer 2005 

	65. Schwalm 2003 

	66. Soto 2002 

	67. Spahr 2001 

	68. Titos-Arcos 2011 

	69. Tunuguntla 2005 

	70. Vazquez 2008 

	71. Villeneuve 1995 

	72. Zaidi 2003 

	73. Zimpfer 2004 

	Conference Abstract

	74. Prescott 2006 

	Cross-over Trial

	75. ACTRN12609000544279 2009 

	76. ACTRN12616001558415 2016 

	77. Biering-Sorensen 1994 

	78. CTRI/2009/091/000332 2009 

	79. CTRI/2012/03/002497 2012 

	80. EUCTR2008-007647-14-FI 2008 

	81. EUCTR2009-011044-20-GB 2009 

	82. EUCTR2013-001976-39-NL 2013 

	83. Garcia-Calvo 2001 

	84. Johannesen 2016 

	85. JPRN-UMIN000005924 2011 

	86. JPRN-UMIN000007489 2012 

	87. JPRN-UMIN000009117 2012 

	88. JPRN-UMIN000015502 2014 

	89. Kawahara 1995 

	90. NCT00164112 2005 

	91. NCT00257452 2005 

	92. NCT00310596 2006 

	93. NCT00419783 2007 

	94. NCT00485667 2007 

	95. NCT00499642 2007 

	96. NCT00601432 2008 

	97. NCT00602589 2008 

	98. NCT00649155 2008 

	99. NCT00649662 2008 

	100. NCT00650351 2008 

	101. NCT00672399 2008 

	102. NCT00672984 2008 

	103. NCT00686179 2008 

	104. NCT00688493 2008 

	105. NCT00699504 2008 

	106. NCT00713336 2008 

	107. NCT00721344 2008 

	108. NCT00769041 2008 

	109. NCT00777595 2008 

	110. NCT00795145 2008 

	111. NCT00809289 2008 

	112. NCT00874237 2009 

	113. NCT00936871 2009 

	114. NCT00992329 2009 

	115. NCT00996021 2009 

	116. NCT01014247 2009 

	117. NCT01073891 2010 

	118. NCT01135680 2010 

	119. NCT01140425 2010 

	120. NCT01168895 2010 

	121. NCT01191723 2010 

	122. NCT01195675 2010 

	123. NCT01209026 2010 

	124. NCT01232413 2010 

	125. NCT01265641 2010 

	126. NCT01287793 2011 

	127. NCT01290900 2011 

	128. NCT01297062 2011 

	129. NCT01325415 2011 

	130. NCT01327066 2011 

	131. NCT01353729 2011 

	132. NCT01372345 2011 

	133. NCT01372358 2011 

	134. NCT01386593 2011 

	135. NCT01398293 2011 

	136. NCT01406262 2011 

	137. NCT01449188 2011 

	138. NCT01461460 2011 

	139. NCT01487135 2011 

	140. NCT01514929 2012 

	141. NCT01516372 2012 

	142. NCT01518699 2012 

	143. NCT01521377 2012 

	144. NCT01525394 2012 

	145. NCT01532115 2012 

	146. NCT01536951 2012 

	147. NCT01552928 2012

	148. NCT01606436 2012 

	149. NCT01642485 2012 

	150. NCT01643889 2012 

	151. NCT01653990 2012 

	152. NCT01674218 2012 

	153. NCT01702376 2012 

	154. NCT01721135 2012 

	155. NCT01743677 2012 

	156. NCT01756495 2012 

	157. NCT01756521 2012 

	158. NCT01787357 2013 

	159. NCT01790087 2013 

	160. NCT01803399 2013 

	161. NCT01854710 2013 

	162. NCT01860703 2013 

	163. NCT01862887 2013 

	164. NCT01871701 2013

	165. NCT01874314 2013 

	166. NCT01876316 2013 

	167. NCT01913002 2013 

	168. NCT01936480 2013 

	169. NCT01941446 2013 

	170. NCT01965431 2013 

	171. NCT01984827 2013 

	172. NCT01986894 2013 

	173. NCT02015507 2013 

	174. NCT02027454 2014 

	175. NCT02040987 2014 

	176. NCT02050802 2014 

	177. NCT02056392 2014 

	178. NCT02062203 2014 

	179. NCT02073084 2014 

	180. NCT02084953 2014 

	181. NCT02117830 2014 

	182. NCT02119091 2014 

	183. NCT02152332 2014 

	184. NCT02155205 2014 

	185. NCT02165332 2014 

	186. NCT02170987 2014 

	187. NCT02172144 2014 

	188. NCT02182310 2014 

	189. NCT02183467 2014 

	190. NCT02207699 2014 

	191. NCT02212795 2014 

	192. NCT02217930 2014 

	193. NCT02222324 2014 

	194. NCT02236026 2014 

	195. NCT02248883 2014 

	196. NCT02256735 2014 

	197. NCT02257398 2014 

	198. NCT02262546 2014 

	199. NCT02271438 2014 

	200. NCT02283788 2014 

	201. NCT02293148 2014 

	202. NCT02307864 2014 

	203. NCT02308748 2014 

	204. NCT02322619 2014 

	205. NCT02344303 2015 

	206. NCT02359331 2015 
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